BK01753 Pc01075-01080

AN SPRIGGS, SUMMIT CO RECORDER 2005 NOV 22 15:23 PM FEE \$22.00 BY BW REQUEST: FIRST AMERICAN TOTALE - PARK CI Electronically Recorded by Simplifile

November (4) 2005

Athenon Copy

When recorded, return to; Attorney at Law JONES, WALDO, HOLBROOK & MCDONOUGH, P.C. 170 South Main Street, Suite 1500 Salt Lake City, Utah 84101

CONVEYANCE OF DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS, AND AGREEMENT

This CONVEYANCE OF DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS, AND AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made by and between JAMES LAVENDER and JULIE LAVENDER, husband and wife, and LEIGH MEIER (together, "Grantors"), and THE PRESERVE III LLC, a Utah limited liability company ("Grantee") whose address is c/o Kirkpatrick MacDonald, MacDonald & Cie, 114 West 78th Street, New York, NY 10024.

RECITALS

- Grantors and Grantee own as tenants in common real property in Summit and Morgan Counties, Utah described in Exhibit A (the "Property"). James Lavender and Tulie Lavender, husband and wife own 13.75% of the undivided fee simple interest, Leigh Meier owns 13.75% of the undivided fee simple interest, and Grantee owns the remaining 72/5% of the undivided fee simple interest.
- In exchange for the rights granted hereunder, Grantors have subscribed to acquire equity in Grantee representing a contribution to capital of \$1,100,000, and have executed Grantee's Operating Agreement

AGREEMENT AND CONYEYANCE

- Conveyance of Development Rights. Grantors hereby convey and warrant to the Grantee all of Grantors' development rights in the Property, including the exclusive right to plat and subdivide, obtain development approvals, enter into consent agreements, construct roads, utilities, residences and associated improvements, and otherwise develop and market the Property for wholesale and/or retail sales of lots, and to convey Grantors undivided interest in the Property, along with Grantee's undivided interest, to purchasers, all on such terms and conditions as Grantee shall, incits sole discretion, determine.
- Power of Afforney. Grantors hereby irrevocably appoint Grantee as their 2. attorney-in-fact to convey the Grantors' interest in the Property, or any lesser interest such as easements, rights of way, restrictive covenants and security interests, to third-parties. Jan.

BK1753 PC1075

- Musical Golda Transfer or Encumbrance. Grantors retain all rights in the Property not or this Agreement, and agree not to convey transfer or encumber such rights or, written consent of Grantee.

 Attorneys' Fees. The prevails recover recovery conveyed under this Agreement, and agree not to convey, transfer or encumber such rights without the prior, written consent of Grantee.
 - Attorneys' Fees. The prevailing party in any legal action under this Agreement has the right to recover reasonable attorneys' fees and costs from the other party.
- Agreement. This Agreement, together with the Subscription agreement between the parties and supersedes any prior agreements and understandings relating.

 6. Choice of Law. This Agreement is power. agreement between to the Property.

DATED this 21st day of November, 2005.

Uno Africal Color

GRANTEE: ORS:

THE PRESERVE HILLC

By:

Name: Kirkpatrick MacDonald

Title Manager

By:

Name: Jame

Bv:

Name: Trile Lavender

By:

Uno Hindrell Color

BK1753 PG1076 Umorried Copy

avender)

NWO HIT

Uno Hill Gold V

- heighell color

- Musical Golda Transfer or Encumbrance. Grantors retain all rights in the Property not conveyed under this Agreement, and agree not to convey, transfer or encumber such rights
 - Attorneys' Fees. The prevailing party in any legal action under this Agreement has the right to recover reasonable attorneys' fees and costs from the other party.
- JIN CHARLETTEN COLONIA Entirety of Agreement. This Agreement, together with the Subscription agreement betw to the Property. Agreement and the Operating Agreement of The Preserve III LLC, embodies the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes any prior agreements and understandings relating
 - Choice of Law. This Agreement is governed by Utah law.

DATED this 21st day of November, 2005

GRANTEE JRAN Olfrichteileil

Umofficial copy

THE PRESERVE IN TAC

By: Name: Kirkpatrick MacDonald

Title: Manager

Name: James Lavender

By:

Name: Julie Lavender

By:

Name: Leigh Meier

Umostine in a company

greement and Conveyance of Development Rights.doc

Uno Afficial Color

): ss		651	
	STATE OF UTAH COUNTY OF WASATCH	" GO/2			V GO/2
, ,0	STATE OF UTAH			. 0	
	COUNTY OF WASATCH): ss	A. T. T. S.) ·
Male		,	Ma	Mille	! : :
			onally appeared before me C, a Utah limited liability	S Kirkpatrick	
	company authority granted in	n its Operating A		behalf of said	
CC (HEILE.	<u>Jilo</u>	Notary Public		
			Commission expires:	7-22-07	
			[]		
	STATE OF UTAH) 55	81 Sout	Notary Public WIN E. JOHNSON In Main Street P.O. Box 180	CO [31]
	COUNTY WASATCH			Commission Expires	V GO/2
۰,0	On the 21st day of Nove	mber, 2005, perso	nally, and 186	State of Utah James Lavender, the	
	signer of the foregoing instrume	at, who duly ackn	owledged to me that he ex	xecuted the same	>
17/20			Notary Public 1 N		
	A	A	Residing at:	r.	A
	My Commission Expires:	: ss.	<u> </u>	90 J	
	COUNTY OF WASATCH		No	tary Public	
	SYATE OF UTAH	: ss.	* /^/_####\`\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	N L. JOHNSON In Street, P.O. Box 160 City, Utah 84032	
~~@@jr	COUNTY OF WASATCH)		mission Expressibly 22, 2007	
	On the 21st day of 140ver	nber, 2005, persor	1ally appeared before me	— — — (-) 1 >	
signer of the foregoing instrument, who duly acknowledged to me that she executed the same.					
	1 CO 3 1	" GO/2	Notary Public		" GO/2
			Residing at:	<u>v.</u>	
· CE	My Commission Expires:		A. T. T. C.) *
1.010			William	70100	
	STATE OF UTAH) : ss. <	N N	otary Public	M
	COUNTY OF WASATCH) ss.	81 South	VIN L. JOHNSON Main Street, P.O. Box 160 Der City, Utah 84032 Commission Expires	6091
: :				July 22, 2007	
\(\frac{1}{2}\)	Agreement and Conveyance of Development Righ		agnetio:	PK 1 75.7 PE VA	78
	0759622			Otary Public VIN JOHNSON Main Street, P.O. Box 180 Der City, Utah 84032 Commission Expires July 22, 2007 State of Utah EK 1753 PG 10	
Mir		'			

EXHIBIT A regal Descript

Muster Sign Gold A St. Property situated in Morgan and Summit Counties: The West one-half and the West 247.5 feet of the East half of Section 31, Township 1 North, Range 4 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, less 40 acres described as follows:

> Forty (40) Acre Parcel located in the Southwest quarter of Section 31, Township 1 North, Range East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Southwest corner of Section 31, Township 1 North, Range 4 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, and running thence North along the Section line 871.20 feet; thence East 1800 feet; thence South 24°39'42" East 958.64 feet, to the South line of said Section 31; thence West 2200 feet to the point of beginning.

Together with a right-of-way fifty (50) feet in width in common with Grantor Milton O. Bitner Company, and all other land purchasers on Bitner Ranch, on existing roads, or as adjusted across the property of Grantor Milton O. Bitner Company, in Section 22.

Range 4 East, and Section 5, 8, 17, and 20 Township Meridian, to provide in the section of the above described intersecting Stagecoach of the section of the above described intersecting Stagecoach of the section of the above described intersecting Stagecoach of the section of the above described intersecting Stagecoach of the section of the above described intersecting Stagecoach of the section of the above described intersecting Stagecoach of the section of the above described intersecting Stagecoach of the section of the above described intersecting Stagecoach of the section of th Meridian, to provide ingress and egress to the Grantees' above-described property, as limited and conditioned on the attached Exhibit "A". Said right-of-way was created by that certain Special Warranty Deed as Entry No. 136169 in Book M-90 at Page 28-30, which was re-recorded as Entry No. 131580 in Book M-124 at Page 382-4 (the Exhibit A was not attached to vesting deed).

Agreement and Conveyance of Development Rights.doc
759622

ებ0759622

Umorrandi Goloni

BK1753 FC 1080